currency (mainly US Dollar) which are subject to the risk of
exchange rate fluctuations. Considering the low volume of
foreign currency transactions, the Company’s exposure to
foreign currency risk is limited hence the Company does not
use any derivative instruments to manage its exposure.

Foreign currency risk exposure in USD:

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of
the reporting period expressed in rupees, are as follows:

(`̀̀̀̀ in million)

Particulars As at As at
31.03.2024  31.03.2023

• Financial Assets 972.21 1,415.99

• Financial Liabilities 2,959.22 1,930.80

Net exposure to foreign currency risk liabilities 1,987.01 514.81

Sensitivity

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the US
dollar against `  at March 31 would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign
currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant.

The sensitivity of profit/(loss) to changes in the exchange rates
arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments.

(`̀̀̀̀ in million)

Particulars As at As at
31.03.2024  31.03.2023

USD sensitivity (Impact on profit before tax)

` /USD increase by 200 bps* (39.74) (10.30)

` /USD decrease by 200 bps* 39.74 10.30

USD sensitivity (Impact on equity post tax)

` /USD increase by 200 bps* (25.85) (6.70)

` /USD decrease by 200 bps* 25.85 6.70

*Holding all other variables constant

• Interest Rate Risk

The Company’s interest rate risk arises from debt borrowings.
Company’s borrowings are issued at variable rates that expose
the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.

Exposure to interest rate risk:

The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing
financial instruments as reported to the management of the
Company is as follows.

(`̀̀̀̀ in million)

Particulars As at As at
31.03.2024  31.03.2023

Variable rate borrowings

Long term borrowings 2,233.18 2,949.17

Short term borrowings 4,122.18 4,589.12

Total Borrowings 6,355.36 7,538.29

Fair value sensitivity analysis of interest rate

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial
assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would
not affect profit or loss.

A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points (bps) in variable
interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

(`̀̀̀̀ in million)

Particulars As at As at
31.03.2024  31.03.2023

Interest rate sensitivity (Impact on profit before tax)

Interest rates increase by 50 bps* (31.78) (37.69)

Interest rates decrease by 50 bps* 31.78 37.69

Interest rate sensitivity (Impact on equity post tax)

Interest rates increase by 50 bps* (20.67) (24.52)

Interest rates decrease by 50 bps* 20.67 24.52

*Holding all other variables constant

Accounting Policies

A Financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a
financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity
instrument of another entity.

Standalone Financial Statements

Annual Report 2023-24/  65

a) Financial Assets

i. Initial recognition

The Company recognizes all financial assets and financial
liabilities when it becomes a party to the contractual provisions
of the instrument. All financial assets and liabilities are
recognized at fair value on initial recognition, except for trade
receivables which are initially measured at transaction price.
Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition
or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities, that are not
at fair value through profit or loss, are added to the fair value on
initial recognition.

ii. Subsequent measurement

[…]

currency (mainly US Dollar) which are subject to the risk of
exchange rate fluctuations. Considering the low volume of
foreign currency transactions, the Company’s exposure to
foreign currency risk is limited hence the Company does not
use any derivative instruments to manage its exposure.

Foreign currency risk exposure in USD:

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of
the reporting period expressed in rupees, are as follows:

(`̀̀̀̀ in million)

Particulars As at As at
31.03.2024  31.03.2023

· Financial Assets 972.13 1,415.91

· Financial Liabilities 2,959.22 1,930.80

Net exposure to foreign currency risk liabilities 1,987.09 514.89

Sensitivity

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the US
dollar against `  at March 31 would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign
currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant.

The sensitivity of profit/(loss) to changes in the exchange rates
arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments.

(`̀̀̀̀ in million)

Particulars As at As at
31.03.2024  31.03.2023

USD sensitivity (Impact on profit before tax)

` /USD increase by 200 bps* (39.74) (10.30)

` /USD decrease by 200 bps* 39.74 10.30

USD sensitivity (Impact on equity post tax)

` /USD increase by 200 bps* (25.85) (6.70)

` /USD decrease by 200 bps* 25.85 6.70

*Holding all other variables constant

• Interest Rate Risk

The Company’s interest rate risk arises from debt borrowings.
Company’s borrowings are issued at variable rates that expose
the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.

Exposure to interest rate risk:

The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing
financial instruments as reported to the management of the
Company is as follows.

(`̀̀̀̀ in million)

Particulars As at As at
31.03.2024  31.03.2023

Variable rate borrowings

Long term borrowings 2,233.18 2,949.17

Short term borrowings 4,122.18 4,589.12

Total Borrowings 6,355.36 7,538.29

Fair value sensitivity analysis of interest rate

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial
assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would
not affect profit or loss.

A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points (bps) in variable
interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

(`̀̀̀̀ in million)

Particulars As at As at
31.03.2024  31.03.2023

Interest rate sensitivity (Impact on profit before tax)

Interest rates increase by 50 bps* (31.78) (37.69)

Interest rates decrease by 50 bps* 31.78 37.69

Interest rate sensitivity (Impact on equity post tax)

Interest rates increase by 50 bps* (20.67) (24.52)

Interest rates decrease by 50 bps* 20.67 24.52

*Holding all other variables constant

Accounting Policies

A Financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a
financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity
instrument of another entity.

Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 2023-24/  98

a) Financial Assets

i. Initial recognition

The Company recognizes all financial assets and financial
liabilities when it becomes a party to the contractual provisions
of the instrument. All financial assets and liabilities are
recognized at fair value on initial recognition, except for trade
receivables which are initially measured at transaction price.
Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition
or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities, that are not
at fair value through profit or loss, are added to the fair value on
initial recognition.

ii. Subsequent measurement